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(See Rule 42) 

in The Central Admiñisträtive Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 
- 	 - APPLICATION NO. / 	 OF 199 

Applicant(s) •J' 	 &' 

Respondent(s) 

/y Advocate for Applicant(s) 	 . 	.-. 

t\1 
Advocate fr Respondent(s)  

I 	
I 

OMer of the Tribuna 

Present : Hon'ble G.L. Sanglyine, 
Administrative Member 

Heard. Mr.M.Ghanda,learned counsel 

for the applicant. 

Application is admitted. Isue 

notice Ofl:1ii  respørdnts by registered 

post. 

List for written statement on 

30,5.00. 

Mernbr 

Notes of the Regst-ry 	Date 

128 .4.2000 
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	 O.A. 152/0'0 

Notes of the_Registry 	 Order of the Tribu.na 

j4 , %-.q Qi. 	9L1.L.f cb 	8.6..00  

zLwr jLL 
ço 

¶ / 

Present: The Hon 'b le Shri D.0 .Verma, 
Mertber(Judicjal). 

Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

applic,ant is present. On the prayer of 

Mt A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.0 .G .3.0 two 

weeks further time is granted for filing. 

of 'iritten statement. 

List on 23 • 6 • 00 for order. 

Member(J) 

L)' '4J3 	 4nft&%-Q 
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Applicant's counsel present. Written 

statement has not tret been Li led. Mr 

B.S.BaSumatary, learned Addi .C.G.S.0 

seeks time to file written statement. 

List on 11.8.2000 for written 

statement and further orders. 

M-ember(A) 

H 7y 

- 

Present : Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N. 
Ghdhury, Vice..Chairman 

List the case for hearing on 

2
0
11.)O. In the meantime 1  the parties 

exchange affidavit. 

- 

Vices-Chairman 

.1 

'R 	,-2cb0 

2JL 



0 A. 152/2000, 

4 
	 of the Registry 	

Order f the Tribunal 

2.11,bO Present HOn'ble 	
. Justice D.N. 

Chdhury, Vice—Chairman 

List it on 7.11.00 for hearing. 

Vice-Chairman 

ô--,c 	
7.1Ldo 	 Nr. M 	 - 

O7/9L 

1~~ - 
C7 	t29 

/; 	/ 

If 

. 11.00 

irn 

- .. 	 iearnej Counsel for 
the applicant and Mr. B.S. Basurnatary, learned 
Additional C.G.SC. for the respondents 

Heard learned counsel for the parties 
at length. :on the prayer of Mr. B.S. 
Basuiriatary, 4unsel for the respondents the 

case is adjourned till 10.11.2000 to enable him 
to get Service Book. 

Ljst 	on 	10.11.2000 for further 
hearing. 

VicChairn 

i-ieard learned counsel for the 

t1ès .Judgnent delivered in open 

Court. Kept ir separate sheets. Appli- 

catior is allowed. No order as to COStSe 

Vice-Chairman 
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CENTP-47, ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• 	GUWAi-IAX' I B ENC H. 

O.A.//'IA. No ,126Of0900f 

DATE OF DEC IS ION 10.11.2000 

Shri Lakashya Dhar Bania. - 
PTITNJ(S) 

Mr.M.Chafla , Mrs.N.D.GOSWami, 	
ADVATE FOR T} 

- x 
	

- 	PTITIONE(s) Mr.G.N.ChakahortY. 

• 	 S 	
VERSUS- 

Union of India & Others. 	
RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr.B.S,Basumatary,, Addl.C.G.S.C. 	
FOR THE 

RESPONDENTS 

• 	 THE HON'B1 1E MR.JUSTICE D.N.CHOUDHURYC 

• 	THE HONtBLE 

I. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment? 	 .1 

• 	2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 
• 	3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 

judgment ? 

4, Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Honble VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/ 
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CE1rRMJ ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
CUWAHATI BENCi- 

Original, 4pplication No.152 of 2000 

Dated of Order: This Day of 10th Novether 2000. 

Shri Lakashya DharBania. 
Sr. Section Supervisor,Comrnerciai Section. 
Off ice of the General Manager, Telecom, 
Kamrup Telecom District.' 
Guwahati-7. 	 ... 	Applicant- 

By Advocate Mr.M.Chanda. Mrs.N.D.Goswami 
Mr.G.N.Chakraborty. 

-Vs - 

The Union of India, Represented through the 
Secretary, Department of Telecom 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi. 

The Chief General Manager, Assam, Telecom Circle 
Ulubari, Guwahati. 

The General Kanager 
Telecommunication Kamrup 
Telecom District, Ulubari, 
Guwahati. 

The Divisional Engineer(Admn) 
Office of the GMT, 
}camrup Telecom District,. 
Ulubari, Guwahati. 	.... 	Respondents. 

By Advocate Mr.B.S.Basumatary, Addl.C.G.S.C. 

0 R D E R. 

D.N.houdhury,J. (Vice-Chairman): 

This subject matter relates to correction of Date 

of Birth. The applicant is working as Sr.Section Super- 

'. visor under the department of Telecommunication. The 

applicant entered into the services in the month of 

'November 1963 and when he was only Matriculate. The pate 

of Birth of the applicant was recorded at the time of 

entry into service'was 1959. Accordingly, the age of 

the applicant was recorded and 'the applicant last signed 

in the Service Book was on 3.5.1971. The applicant sub- 

mitted a representation before the authority in the 

year 1997 stating that his Date of Birth in his Service 

contd/- 
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Book ought to have been recorded as 1.7.41 instead of 

13.11.40. The applicant also enclosed the deplicate copy 

of the Matriculation Certificate passed in 1959 issued by 

the Guwahati University. In this Certificate it was shown 

that the applicant passed the Matriculation Examination in 

1959 under Roll - Mangaldoi, No.158 and age was recorded in 

17(seventeen) years 8(eight)months on the first day of March 

1959. The said certificate was shoin by the applicant on 

29.$.1959. The applicant on the basis of that CertIficate 

sought for correction of the Date of Birth from 1.7.41 instead 

of 13.11.40. The respondents on receipt of the application 

by communication on 11.2.98 advised the S.D.0 concerned to 

requisition. The following documents from the applicant 'Thr 

verIfication Is under: 

1). Admit Card of I-I.S.L.C. Examination. 

Original H.S.L.C. Certificate. 

If 1 & 2 are not available, Roll No. of H.S.L.C. 

Examination. 

The said communication was also indicated that 

"as per the rule the official should have settle 

•(scc) (five) years of his appointment if at all 
there was a mistake. 

The applicant in terms of the communication submitted an 

attested duplicate copy of the certifiate to the authority 

by Its communication. dated 14.3.2000 is time barred appli-

cation. Hence the present application. 

Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel for the applicant submi-

tted that the error in question is a patent and manifest 

one as It appears from the Matriculation Certificate. The 

respondents ought to have corrected the same, instead of 

resorting to technicality on the ofchance of the plea of 

limitation to defeat a genuine claim as submitted Mr.Chanda. 

• Mr.Basumatary, learned Addl.Central Government Counsel on 

the other hand submitted that the applicant himself entered 

the particulars in the Service Book in his own har.writting 

and here  he has shown his date of Birth its 13th Nov. 1940.' 

contd/- 
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The applicant again counter signed the said certificate 

on 3.5.71. ven in the official docurnéntsas pointed . 

Mr.Basumatary, •the learned Addl.Central Gov-t.Standing 

Counsel In Form No.3 the applicant cited the same gate. of 
1 

Birth, while furnishing the details of his family on 

17.10.89. 1n that Formàlso the applicant mentioned his 

Date of Birth in 13.11.49 in his own handwritting. Lastly, 

Mr.Basurnatary pointed out to the Notification issued by the 

DP & AR, bearing No.19017/7/79 Ests dated 30.11.79 wherein 

the time limit was, prescribed for considering of such 

request for correction of date. There is no dispute that 

in the'year 1963, the applicant was appointed as a Time 

scale Clerk and wherein it was stated that the applicant 

passed the Matriculation Examination In the year 1959. 

The applicant tIhe,  cited his date of birth as such 	°- 
'1 &i  

his-ntry Into w rvi, The Respondents has also set 

out the limits for correctIon, he time limit is prescribed 

for the administrative convenience and such prescriptions 

no doubt is to be sedulously adhered to. Rules and Guide-

lines are meant to render JustIce. In interpreting the 

rules & the regulations care must be take so that there is 

no failure of Justice. Justice is higher than the cold 

letters of law. The Respondents have, emphasised more on 

the techinica1itis and rejected the'calim of the applicant 

on mere point of limitation. It did not reject the entries 

of the Date of Birth cited in the duplicate Certificate. 

issued by the University. ven if there was any bonafide 

doubts on the duplicate certificate, the Respondents could 

have taken the UniversIty into confidence and got the 

matter clarified. The impugned order dated 14.3.2000 in the 

circumstances cannot sustained and the same is accordingly, 

contd- 
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set aside. The respondents are now directed to reconsider ,  

the representation of the petitioner on merit. The Respon-

dents mor, particularly the Respondent No.5 accordingly &7'-

direäted to consider the matter afresh and dispose the 

same expeditiously within three weeks from to-day by a 

reasoned order. The pplication is allowed accordingly, 

there shall however, be no order as to costs. 

• 	(D.w.cH0uDHURY) 
• VICE-CHAIRMAN 

L.M. 



- 

1/- 

21APRL 
Sl y  

T 

t 	flatj 3erich 

OentralAdlninietratjve Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench : Guwaha -ti. 

0 .A.No. / 5-2--  2000 

Shri Lakshyadhar Bania 

Applicant. 

Union of India and others. 

Respondents. 

INDEX 

L!2. A flire Particulars 	 g_Lo. 

10 
- Application 1 	10 

2. 
- Verification 11 

3. 1 Matriculation passed certificate (.2_ 
4. 2 Representation dt. 22.11.97 /3 
50 3 Letter dt. 11.2.98 

6. 4 Representation dt. 24.2.200 0  

7. 5 Impugned letter dt. 1403.2000. 1(2 

Filed by 

Advocate. 

çS 
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench ::: Gu'wahati. 

0 'A • No. 	 /2000 

!An1 
- I. --- 

Shri Laksbya Dbar Bania 

Son of Late Rajat C. Bania 

Sr. Section &ipervisor 

Cornmercii Section 

Office of the General Manager Telecom 

Xamxup Telecom District 

Guwalaati-7. 	 ........ Applit. 

. Verats 

The Union of India 

Repreented through the 

Secretary, Department of Telecom 

Mini stry of Comnunication 

New Delhi. 

The Chief Genera]. Manager 

Assan, Telecom Circle 

U]4barj Guwaha -ti. 

30 	The General Manager 

Tel ecoranuni cation Kamnip 

Telecom District, Ulubari, 

Guwahati. 
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The Divisional 1gineer (Admn) 

Office of the GNT, 

Icamiiip Telecom District 

Ulubari., Guwaliati. 

The 8ib-Divisional ]gineer (Admn) 

Office of the GN, 

Kamiup Telecom District 

 

(1 
Ulubari,, Gujahati. Respondents. 

 

--- 	articu1ars of orders 	inst which this application 

is made. 

This application is made against the impugied letter 

dated 14.3.20 00 isxed by the respondit No .5 rejecting the 

prayer of recording correct date of birth of the applicant, 

and also praying for a direction in favour of the applicant 

to record his correct date of birth as 1.7.41 instead of 

13.11.40 and also praying for a direction upon the respon- 

dent to treat the applicants date of birth in his service 

book as 1.7.41 instead of 13.11 .40. 

Limitation. 

That the applicant declares that this application is 

within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1 985- 

J'urisdiction : 

That the applicants declare that the subject matter 

of this application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon&ble 

Tribunal. 
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4. 	Pacts of the case. 

4 • I • 	That the appUcaikt is a Citizen of India and as such 

he is entitled to all the rights privileges as guaranteed 

under the Constitution of India. The applicant is presently 

serving as Senior Section Supervisor in Commercial Section 

in the office of the General Manager Telecom Kanirup Telecom 

District, Ulubari, Gu'wahati-7. 

4.2. 	That the applicant initially, appointed as Time- 

Scale Clerk in the month of November 1963- At the relevant 

time the applicant was a matriculate. Be it stated that 

he had passed his matriculation examination in the year 1959. 

The date of birth of the applicant was recorded In the matrI-

culation passed certificate issued by the Gau.hati University 

as 17 years 8 months on first March 1959 at the time of fill ing _____________________ 

up of his necessary service prescibed format through which 

the applicant applied for the post of Time Scale Clerk. At 

the relevant time he had correctly mentioned in the prescribed 

format putting the correct date of birth recorded in the said 

matriculation certificate as on 1.7941 and also aibmitted the 

attested copies of necessary documents including matriculation 

certificate and the same was duly verified 'with the original 

certificate by the Department of Telecom. 

A copy of the matriculation passed certificate 

is annexed as Anneare - I 

403. 	That your applicant thereafter continuously served 

in the Telecom Departmt and now is serving as Senior Section 

Supervisor in Commercial Section in the office of the General 

0~3 0_~ 
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General ?anager Telecom Xamrup Telecom District Ulubari. 

4.4. 	That on 22.11.97 applicant submi-tted ,,  repre- 

sentation before the authority claiming that his date of 

birth was 'wrongly written in the service book as 13.11.40 

instead of 1.741 • He also stated in the representation 

that he has lost his original certificate so, he collected 

duplicate of the same from his High School uhere from be 

had passed H.3.L.C. examination in 1959. 

It is stated that the applicant came to 1ow 

about the wrong recording of the date of birth only in the 
OI)tQ 

month of November 1997 mhen of his batch maT& employee 
1 

apprised the applicant that be Is going to be retired In 

the month of November 2000 as per date of birth recorded 

in his service book, thereatter the applicant made an 

enquiiy and came to know about the wrong recording of the 

date of birth therefore it is a case for correct recording date 

of birth as per matriculation certificate. In this conneo 

tion it is relevant to mention here that the service book was 

never shoun to the applicant during his entire service carrier, 

as such wrong recording was never pointed out to the applicant 

and same was also not came to the notice of the applioant 

as such he could not take any steps for correction of date of 

birth. 

It is not a case of alteration of date of birth but 

it id a case for correction of date of birth 'which occured 

due toV bonafide clerical mistake while the date of birth 

was recorded in the service book of the applicant. 

Li 

a-W 	14V 1&rvic 
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It is stated that it was the duty of the respon - 

dents to allow the applicant to inspect the service book 

of the applicant in every year in order to enable him to 

verify whether all entry and declaration are correct or not 

but in the instant case the respondents did not take any 

such step for verification of the service book: by the 

applicant, therefore respondents are duty bound to record 

correct date of birth in the service book. 

It is a settled position of law that when there 

is a boriafide clerical mistake the respondents are duty 

bound to rec.tify the same. It is categoricall stated that 

as per matriculation certificate the applicant have attained 

J7 years 8 months on the 	st 4ay-o.-March--i-9.9 as such the 
-------------------- OfYL I1 

correct date of birth 	March 1959 as such the correct date 

of the applicant is stand as 1.7.41, therefore the applicant 

is entitled to retire on superannuation with effect from 

30.6.2001 due to wrong recording of date of birth as 13.11 .1940 

the applicant is going to be tetired on superannuation on 

12.11 .2000 that is on 30th November which is premature, 

therefore Hon'ble Txd..bunal be pleased to direct the respon-

dents for correction of date of birth as 1.7.1941 instead 

of 13.1 1 .1940 in the service book of the applicant and 

further be pleased to direct the respondents to allow the 

applicant to continue in service till completion of 60 years 

of service treating the correct date of birth as 1.7.1941. 

A copy of the representation dated 22.11.97 

is annexed herewith as Axinexure - 2. 

A)td 
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4.50 	That thereafter tha't authority issued a letter 

in respect of the applicant vide its letter bearing im no 

GFIT/Staff/B-.625/26 dated 11.2.98 that the authority says 

that as per rule the officials should have settled such type 

of eases within 5 (five) years of the appointment of the 

applicant. The authority also requested the applicant to 

submit the following documents immediately. 

Admit card of H..S.14. Examination. 

Original H.S.L.C. Certificate. 

34 If I or 2 are not available 

poll No. of H.S.L.C. Examination. 

A copy of the letter dated 11.2.98 is annexed 

herewith as Annexare - 3 

4.6. 	That on 24.2.20 00 9  the applicant submitted 

another representation before the authorities for correct 

recording of his date of birth as 1 .7.194 1 in his service 

book. He also prayed inter alia in his representation that 

the applicant urged to produce duplicate matriculation certi-

ficate before the authorities, accordingly he had produced 

the same and also stated in his representation that he is in the 

verge of retirement. So, he prars before the authorities to 

correct his date of birth as 1.7.1941 instead of 13.11.40 , but 

to no result. 

copy of the representation dated 24 .2.2000  is 

annexed herewith as Annexure -4. 

4 .7 • 	That most surprisingly the respondent no .5 issued 

the impugned letter bearing No. OB -625/31 dated 14.3.2000  where 

1;y 

&& 
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ierein it is stated that it is a time bound case. Only for 

this reason the authorities rejected the prayer of the appli-

Cant for correct recording ar date of birth. 

A copy of the impugned letter dated 14.3.200 0  is 

annexed herewith as Annexure -5. 

4.8. 	That this application is filed bonafide and tk 

for the ends of justice. 

5. 	Grounds for relief with legal provision. 

5.1 • 	For that as per matriculation passed certificate 

the applicants correct date of birth is 1.7.1941, 

therefore he is legally entitled to correct his 

service book as 1.7.41 instead of 13.11 .40. 

592. 	For that the applicant athmitted the orig1nal 

a= matriculation certificate to the concerned 

authorities at the relevant time of selectIon fx 

at the initial entry into Telecom Service for 

verification and the same certificate is also 

verified and recorded into are service book of 

the applicant. 

5.3. 	For that the applicant athmitted representation 

before the General Manager Telecom, Kamrup Guvahati-7 

for correction his date of birth but the same was 

refused by respondent No.5, declaring that it is a 

time bound case. 



5.4 	For that the applicant had served ( the Telecom 

Department since 1963, therefore he acquires a 

valuable and legal right for vorreotion his date 

of birth as per his matriculation passed certificate. 

5050 	For that the applicant cannot be allowed to suffer 

due to wrong entry by the respondents Into his 
bock 

service and records. 

Details_of the remedies exhausted 

The applicant state that he has exhausted the 

remedies available to him and there is no altexative but 

to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal through this alicatton/ 

seeking redress of his grievances. 

Matters notpreviously filed 	pending 

any_other_court/tribunal. 

The applicant fxrther declare that he has ndg not 

previously filed any application writ petition or suit re 

garding the matter In respect of which this application has 

been made before any Court of law or any other authority or 

any Iz= Bench of the Tribunal and/or any such application 

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

Beliefs Sought for 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case the 

applicant pray that your Lordships would be pleased to issue 

notice to the respondents to show cause as to why the relief 

sought for by the applicant shall not be granted, call for 

the records zmdxzftaxxksXxi of the case and on perusal of 
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a 
of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following reliefs.: 

8.1. 	That the Hon ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside 

the impugned letter issued under letter No.OB-625/ 

31 dated 14.3.2000(Annexure-5) 

8.2. 	That the respondents be directed to rectify all 

relevant records and service book of the applicant 

as 1-7-41 instead of 13.11.40 on the basis of matti- 

culation certificate issued by the Guwahati University 

in respect of the applicant as correct date of Birth 

and to treat 1.7.41 as correct date of Birth of the 

applicant for all service purposes. 

8.3. 	To pass any other order or orders as deened fit and 

proper under the facts and circumstances stated above 

in this application. 

8.4. 	Costs of the case. 

9. 	Interim relief prayed for. 

This application is made praying for a direction upon 

the respondents  to record the correct date of bitth in 

the service book of the applicant as 10.41 instead of 

13. 11.40 and also against the impugned letter dated 

1493.2000 be set aside and quashed and also for a 

declaration that the correct date of birth of the 

applicant is 1.7.41 and also for direction to treat 

1-7-41 as correct date of birth for the purpose of 

retirenent on superannuation. 
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This application has been filed through advocate. 

Thrticulars of the IO 

j) I..O.NO.  

 Date of 
I

ssue : 

 Isied from G..O. Guwb.ati. 

 Thyable at : G.I.O. Gtwahati. 

List of &iclosures 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification .. ..... 

'1- 

•k 	 rt4 
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VE l I P I C A P 10 N 

I s  Shri Lakehyadhar Bania son of Late R.C. Bania, 

Senior Section &lpervisor aged about 56 years, office of 

the General Manager Telecom, Kamrup Pelecom District do 

hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the statements 

made in paragraph I to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my kNOW-

ledge and those made in. paragraph 5 are true to my legal 

advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	th day 

of April 2000. 

Signature. 
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Cie/ 

799 
2 

GUWAHAT!_14 (ASSAM) 

195g. 

Countersigned 

69 - i-
Registrar 

Date.................. 
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Froip: L.O. Bania, S.S.S. 
0/0 S.A.O. P.W. i/ii—i 22.xii .9 

To 

The C.MeT,/Q17 

( Through the proper channel ) 

Sub: Wrongcopy of dath of birth in the s/Book 

as I 3.X1.40 instead of 1.7.1941. 

Sir, 

With due respect I bog to 

C139XI.,40 

 that my date 

of birth has been entered wrongly a 	i ste3d of 

1.7.41 	It has come to light last month only. No attes- 

tation has yet been made iFf far vaxty verify my service period 

please. Further I have lost my original certific8te of HSLC 

passed certifice e  As long back I have Collected one dupli- 

cate certificate of the same from my high school whereerom 

I passed HSLC Exam. in 1959, 

I s  therefore fervently xxcB request you kindly to d 

the needful as early 9$ possible . For their acts of kindness. 

I shall ever remain grateful, to that. 

With kind regards. 

Yøurs faithfully, 

t 

t12- 
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DEPARTh"NT OF TEL C)!t'WNTCATIS 

OPFtC 	1? 0 TH 	
MANAGER.KA1RU .tELECC1 DISTRICT ULU8AI GIJ/AHATI 27. 

N.. CNT/stR ff/B6 25/26. 
Th , - 

The S .D .0 .P (wi )-
C3uwhatj. 

5ub:.. Dte of girth of Shri L.D. Bania, 
Sr.s. 

Ref : Your letter no -1/97_98/1-6. 
Dt. 22-1297. 

In responce b ybur above cited You ar requs 	abtain the fowi 	
letter, 

ng decouments from Shrj L.D. Banja, 5rss for verjfjca:tjons t this end. 

Such Cas per rule Officials should have Settle 
there 	with S(Ffve) years of his Pp3ffltpflf at all 

ws mistake of date ofbjrth in the putrIc.cjrtjfjcate 

1) 	imi-t 	of H.S L.0 EXamin 4 tjon 

7 2) 	Original H.S.L.0 Cirtjftcate. 
	/ 

fl 	& 2rertAvajlab1efb11 

Please treat this as most Urgent. 

Devisiongineer (;thn), 
Office 0ft the Gerera1 tnagr Telc 

V 
** 	 - 

Qjwaha ti the 



, 

Dated 24.2.00 

From : L.0. Bania, S.S.S. 

o/o G.M.T(K)..Q1. 
( Corn]., Section) 

To 

The D.E.p. P&A o/o GMT(K) Qi 

Sub: Correction of date of birth in my service book as 1.7.1941, 

Sir, 

With due respect i beg to inform you that I have already 

applied to correct my date of birth as above some time in 1998 

when it has come to light from one of my Senior colleaque and well 

wisher of this office *  i have been asked-to produce duplicate 

copy of Matriculation cèrtiuicate. Accordingly i have pp].ied 

to have the duplicate Copy of Matriculation certificate May'90. 

The 6.1$, is so stri6 that after meeting up morethan, 4-5 evening 

I have been issued the duplicate copy of Matriculation certificate 

to day the 24.2.00 An attested copy is enclosed for ready 
— 

reference herewith •.. 

Further, I fervently request you kindly to correct it ely 
as I am at the verge Of retirement.  It my submission is ig baseless 
I am ready to take an offence, 

With kind regards • 

Yours faithfully, 



7ICorr.7 	 •: 	
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*A. ..•'-' Vestal 	

NOV S) 	 J 
II TO CENTRAL 0xmISTaA11iL-T1InI ::::::: CUIARdI  MCK 

GUWA!A!I. 

ti / 

PS 

• O9AJO.152 0! 2000, 

SEll LAISHTA DEAR BANIA 

-VERSUS- 

MON CP mite o. 

'WRITTEN STATEKENT FOR AID ON IRIAL7 OP RESPONDENT NCB. 

1,2,4 AID 5. 

I,SEII G.C.SARMA,*$sistant Director,Telecon(Leg&l)jn the Office of the 

Chief General Nsnager,Telecanznioatjons Asian Circle ,Guwahati having 

auth.rjs.d 4o hereby selennly aft Ira and stats  an fsllm: 

10 	That I an the Assistant Directcr,Telea.a(Legal)at present serving 

at the diapesal if the Chief Soneral Xanager,Teleoaw*jcatjoa. ,Issai 

Circle ,Guwahatj. 	 .• 

That the Chief Seural NanagerpTalecommunicat ionsp Assan Circle has 

be•ninpleaded party Resp.ide*t No.2 in the iiBtaat Original Applicatien 

alugwith 4 ethers. I have r.oeirsd a espy of the at.reeaid O.A.serv.4 

•a leepnd.nt Io.2,gsnethreugh the aaae,uMerets.d th* ceMents tkerftf 

and as such I an coapeteat ,,t. verify and file this written itateneat for 

and on behalf if all, the Reepsadeats. 	- 

That this dep.aeat d•es not adait any Cf the facte,etateneats,alle-

gattens and averiente nade in the .0.A. SaYS sad except these have been 

speeifjcally adaittsd herein-under in this written etatenent. Further 

the statenents whisk ha,e not been herae on recsi4a are satsg.risally 

That bet ire dealing with the asrits of the instant O.A.this d.p 

neat  begs to raise objection in respect it *aintensbiljty if the O.A. 

on the ground of linitatica and respectfully etstss that the instant 

O.A. ••••ø•s.• 

tl~ 



b. 

O.&.js heavily tipebsrr& inasmuch as the applicant th.ugk initially app. 

i*t.d in the Department *2: far back as in 1963  and .  he had for the first 

time represented .* 22.11.1997 for c.rr.etioa sf his dati of birth. It is 

pertinent te mention here that as per •xta*t rule as c.itained in the 

circular DP I AR I..19017/7/79/ESTS d*ted 30.11.19 ne alteration in the 

entry if date if birth after .xpiry of 5 years of service trim the date 

if app.iitient is permissible. 

A phstsstat true cepy of the afsreeaid cir 

cular dated 30.11.79 is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNXUBZ ..kereefe 

.Be it further. etats& that the Iøn'ble Supreme 0.urt in the cas.f 

S,SJatb•re -'Vs-State of K.?.(1989)4 SOC 582 while discussing Seoti.ns 

20 and 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act held that six ninth.! peri-' 

dfrom the date . of preferring of an appeal or making of a representation 

shall be taken to be the dats when cause of action shall be taken to have 

first arisen and .beervsl * 

Is,therefers, make it clear that his, principle may nit, be 

applisable when the remedy availsd of has not be.a pr.vided 

by lay. lepeated, uuccessful representation act prsvided by 

laW are not g.ver*ed by this principle. 

- It in pertinent to mention here that the ii'ble Tribunal elan 

earlier •ccasiu adjudicated as O.AJ..26/1993(Shri Kanti Kumar Ssn Gupta 

.Ys-Uajan of India and .thers)pertaiaiag to o.rreeti.n if date if birth 

and was pleased to dismiss the 0.A.relyiag in the 3.S.Rathers case(Supra 

as wdll as Union if India .YB-. C *RaaaswaW and others'197 ScC(I*S)11580 

i ph•tcetat true copy of the aferesaid erder 

dated 26.6.2000 passed iaO.AJ..26/1995 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

kere.f. 

In the circumstances as stated abeve ,the instant 0.A.is liable to 

be dismissed with adsquate'cest$. 

5. That ........ 



- 

Nk 

5. 	That as regards the contents of paragraph I of the O.A.this 

dep.aent respectfully states that the applicant had eubnitt.d his re-

presentation for esrrectiensf his date of birth recorded in the Ser-

vice Be.k an 22.11.91'whereae he was appointed in the )epartaeat in 

the noith of Novenber #1363 *W a gap sf 34 years as luck the afsresajt 
__________  

representation of the applicant was disaissed. in. c.nt.raity with the 

ojreular DP & £3 1..19017/7/79/ESTS dated 30.11.79 as heavily barrel, 

60 	That as regards the esatents of paragraph 2 of the O.*.thie de.. 

penent respectfully states that the instant O.&.is heavily tinebarrel 

f•r the reasons as explained in  the f.regsiag paragraph No.4 of this 

written etateaent. Is such the sane is not tenable in the eye of law 

and liable to U.  djaajsaed with cests. 

70 11 That as regards thç centeààs of paragraph 3 of the O.A.this dee. 

p.neat tess not nake any c.aae*te. 

8. 	That as regards the contents sf paragraph 4.1 •f the 0.&.thja 

Op.ne*t I..s not asks any osanenta since those are natter of rec•rda. 

99 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 4.2 of the O.A.thie 

dep.ae*t respectfully states that Liediately after joining the post 

/Depsrtaent a Service Book in the nane of the applicant was ope*e& and 

in the said Service Bosh his date of birth was .ritt.n as 13th Boy. 

140 *n by his sin hand-writing on the basis if his eva deouaeate/s -ece - &t 

Thereafter his service beck was ence again verif jet by kin on 

and he did net find any discripsacy in the entries of the service bosh. 

Thus he signet en it with.ut raising any çzesti.* 

A phè*sstat true espy of 1st page of the afg-

"Said Service Beck is I1P* annexed herewi.. 

tk and aarksl as AJJI!J!20kere.f. 

That apart in the P031 3  (see We 54(12)as regards the 4etails 

Of fsaily aubuittod by the applicant his dste if birth was clearly wri-

tt.n as 13.11.40. 	 - 

Phetestat tru. espies of duly filled up P031 3 

inbaitted by the applicant in the year 1973 

and *00000* 
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and in  the year 1989 are annexed herewith 

and narked as hJIlIfll.44  aa& R5reapectively 

b•ef. 

lider this backdrep the, applicant cainet shift his reopensi.. 

bjlftyJrea the recerda it appears that the applicant was sleeping 

over flk* his rigkt,if the dais Of the applicant Is to  be accepted 

- at alloAs such the applicant is net entitleLt. appreach the !.i'ble 

Tribunal to,get c.ndo*ed if his •wn negligence as well as lapsee and 

en that count al.*e the instant O.A.is liable to be diesiesed with 

adequate ceste. 	•. . 

- That as regards the centonts of paragraph 4.3 if the O.A.this 

depenent sakes ii cements since those are aat$ if recerds. 

That as regards the contents Of paragraph 4.4 of the O.A.thiu 

deponent respectfully states that as  has been atated in the preceding 

paragraph if this written statement that the applioaat 1Shrj Iakshya 

Dharlenja hinseif entered his date if birth in his Servic, leek by 

his ewn on the basis if the dscune*ts available with his including 

the Iatrjculatj.i Certificat, and the said Servic. leek was verjfjel 

by bin in theyear 1971 and nething  was said by his at that paint if 

time in, respect of. any entry in the Service le.k.Subsequ.nt to that 

he aubaitt.d PORI 3 duly. fIlled up by hiaslef wherein alec his dgte 

of birth was written aB 13.XI.40(annezid as R5here.f). 1. 

In the circunstansee the applicant eain.t cliii the benefit 

for clerical intake as envisaged and held by the Hei'ble Supren. 

Q•urt in the cited oaae(3$.Ratiuiere's case supra). 

Be it further stated that the applicant attir sleeping ever his 

right abruptly he aweke and submitted a repreeeattja .11. 22.11.97, 

that tee at the behest if sane of his oslleguje,fer cerrectien if 

-datq ef his birth in the Depsrtae*tal recerde.arlier to that theyh 

he verified his Service leek on 3.5.71 and at the tiieeubsiseioa it 

?OU 3 is the year 1973 and 1989 he did net find any inoerrctnese 

in hie........ 
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in his, records as regard t•. his eate if birth and curisusly the sppli. 

cait hiaseif endereed tine sad again his date it birth as 13.11.40 ii 

varisue sanner. It is interesting that the applicant vithiut having 

age pr.if recird at his hand at that p.t*t of tins was saying that his 

date of birth was vrsagly reserded.Thin sircunstasse snacks feul play 

at some level at some ooraer.As a satter if fast the date of birth  was 

i*itially emterU by the aPPliCsnt( in his Service Ink which was again 

duly verified by his on $*t*Z* 3.5.71 on the baais of age preef dien-

sent eubsitted by his and .ubs.çte*t to that he appr.ved hisseif his 

date if birth erigiusily .recirded is the Service look azd ether )s- 

partiestal recerds In variena ways. 

* 	Is the circunetances the allegatiens that the applicant's date 

of birth was .reagly recordsi and he was aever skews his Service liek 

at any p.iat if time Ii are tetally false and also well lee igned.0a 
L,e 

that count it..lf the O.A.1iab1e ted4saiased with haMasne ceate, 

12, 	That as regards the CIitfnte of parggraph 4.5 if the O.A.thie 

depinent respectfully states that in receipt if the repressatatiss 

dated 22.11.97 the ceapetent authsrity considered the case and cane 

to ce*clusioi in cosf.rsity with the eztaat rule and thus the applicant 

w&a iitiaated that his case was net fit for ceasidsratjon since he had 

appreached bsy.nd the prescribed period if liaitatioa.Curiously enough 

his relevant recerds were nit found alengwith his Service liek,aø such 

he was asked to subsit -idnit Card of LS.L.0 Exa'isatien,0rjgiaal 1.5. 

L.C.Certjfjsate a*d , if I ê 2 are net availabls.Rill Is if LS.L.CJzaa. 

in erder that coaplicatien in future sight have aveided in precesaing 

the papers at the time if retireasnt.Iewever4t dies not nesi that his 

sattergsiag to be scrutinissl en nerite.. 

13. 	That as regards the c.nte*te if paragraph 4.6 of the O.A. this 

lepesent respectfully states that theugh the applicant's satter is ree. 

peat if osrrectien of d&te if birth was a.t entertained for the reasens 

as Ikae been explained abeve,hewever,the applicant hat subsitt•d ansi. 

ther representation harping the sane string and this time the applicant 

has 



r 

has g!ubmitted a )uplicat. Iatriculati.a Certicate wki .h1s..asd ts be 

issued ,ly the *ivereity autherity on 23.2.2000 and is the baie•f 

that he waste rectifisatios Os the dats of birth claiming that his 

•riginal date if estry was buatide ate take. Hsw.vsr,tsr the r.aeesa. 

•tateI aboy. the Isspende*te becasi haidjeap to o.nsider the *1.1* of 

eppliosat and the sue was tuned Own. 	 - 

That as regards the csnte*ts if paragraph 4.7 this depsaeat 

d•.s nit asks say c•aseite. 

That an regards the centeats if paragraph 4.8 W if the 0.a* 

this depsneit re,mctfully states that the applicait ha8tilfd this 

appliostiai agatast the settled law isasausk as he was aegligent to 

his right and was sleeping ever the aaae during tho eatire sInhIr 

career if service and the O.A.has been filed witheut explaining the 

realise behia* such ale! pLag tight.As such the instant 0. A. deserves 

as e.nsi&erati.a en aerite and liable to be dismissed. 

1. 	That as regards the centents if paragraphs 5.1 to 5.5 this de- 

p.*ent respectfully submits that in the facts and sircuastanoes as 

cited above the instant O.A.Oes /bear legal valid grsu*d,a.e such net 

sainteinable is the eye. it 1aw and, liable to be dismissed. 

That as regards the coateate if paragraphs 6 and 7 of the 0.A. 

this depaneat Oea not ake say  csa*ente. 	. 

That as regards the cintests if paragraphs $ aid 9 if the 09A, 

this Opsiest respectfully submits that as the instant 0.A.is net to-

sable i* the eye if law .f•r the reassas explained above is thiewri.i 

ttes stateaent,hence the applisait is net satitled any relief or at 

reliefs including the istenia relief as prayed fir. 

Yerjfioation......... 

I 
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I.SflI G.C.SARRL,Assiet t Directir,Telecouunjcatjone (ieg.l), 

in the Office of the Chief $eaeral *anagerpTeleornuajoatjoie,au 

Cirole,GuirA.tj having autherised di hereby a•leanly aft irs and Yen.. 

fy that the etate*eata sade is this verification and those have been 

iade in paragraphs 	f S7 v' 	 . 	
. if the written 

atateaeit are true t.tke best of aV knewledge end belief aid these 

have been sale is paragraphs 24  

are true to the best if aW . infernation which, have been derived from 

the records and the rests are zW huable sbaisejai bet ere the I.*'ble 

Tribunal. ... 	 . 	 ..... .... . 

I sign this verification this the 2 ad day if J.veiber 92000. 

( 	 ah-- ç 

LI 
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ChAPTER 48  

. 	 . 	 DATE OF BIRTH AND ITS 	
; 

SUBSEQUENT ALTERATION  . I 	 • 	 . 	

I 	 j 	 ' I 	
• I)ecIarUon of date of birtli.—J3very person newly appointed to a  :, •' • Service or post under Government shall, at the time of tliç appointment,  . ,. ,... 	

dccla:e theldate of Lirth by the Christian era with as far as possible con.  ' 	. 	
firmatory documentary evidence such as a matriculation crtificatc, niun- 	• ,• . 	. 	cipat birtli6crtificatc and so on. lithe exact date is not kno'n, an approxi- 	• ,;.. :- • , 	mate date Shall be determined in the following manner:-_; 

Ifhc is unable to state his exact date ofbirth bt can :* tate th
I year Or year and month of birth, the 1st July or the16th o
the month, respectively, shall be treated as the dat of hi 	i 	. .. : •, 	•, 

I birth.  

.. •) ': 	
(b), If he is only ableto state his approximate age, his date o 	: . . . 	 birth shall be assumed to be the corresponding (late afte 	. . . , 	 deducting the number of years representing his age from hi 	• . 	.. 

. . . 	 date ofappoinunent.  . 	. 	 . 	.. 

.t . 	(c) When a person who first entered Military employ is sub 	• 	• . 	. . 	 I 

 qucntly employed in a Civil Department, the date of his birt 	• 	
j 

.. 	
for the purpose of the Civil employment shall be the dat  

	

stated by him at the time of attestation, or if at the time f 	 t :' •. 	 attestation he stated only his age, the date of birth shall be 	• 	'. 1L:I . :I 

	

	 deducted with reference to that age according to (b) above.. j 	• • 
.jk 79 & 80, General Financial Rules.] 

i 	I 	
I / Entry of date of birth in service rccords.—Thc actual date or the assu- 

	

Cd date dctcrjnjne(j in the manner stated above shall be recordedin tle 	\ history otservice, Service Book, or any other record that may be kept n 
respect of the Government servant's service under Government and, onc 

-  •.';;• recordedl it cannot be altered, except in the case of a clerical error, with-
out the previous orders of a Department of the Central overnmcnt or 
an Administrator. The Comptroller and Auditor General exercises the 
powers qf Department of Central Government in regard to persons seiv-
lag in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department. 1-leads of Depart-. 
ments are authorjsed to exercise this power in the case of non.gazeud -. '1 	Governipent servants under their control. 	 . 

• 	 Alt4ration of date of birth.—The following criteria may usefully 
I  . 	applied in considering requests for alteration of dates of birth already 	 -: 

recorded in Service J3ooks etc., which may be rcccivedby the Ministr es 
etc. 	

/ 
I 	

•j 

_____ 	 ,, • 
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I 502 • 	
DATE OF BIRTH AND ITS SUI)SI3QUL'NT ALTERATION • 

4 • 	 •• 	Norn 	y, rcqucsts for alteration of datc of birth made 'within a y'par 

or two 01 die date øç superannuation are not countenanced. 	WI1 

• 	
however, 	requests are not regarded as time-barred, they. shouldibe 
supported 	y satisfactory documentary evidence (such as the mat -, : 	 • 	 :: . 	

r1ctla- 
the bii th regi4ter 

; 

• 

	

; 	 - •• 	tion or ec 	'alent certificate or a duly attested extract of 

	

•: 	' 	 • • 	
or baptisnLJcCrtifiCatcifl original) together with a satisfactory e1)lana9n 

and 
. 	 - 	 • of the circmstanocs in.wliich the wrong,date came to be eitcrcd 

• 	 . 	 • statement 	Jany prevous attempts made to have therecord 
•• be exathined whether the Govcrnrncnt servantconcercd • It • 	 shouid'also 

amenc\ed. 
: 

I 	
•••-• would have beenwitlnthe age1ints prscribcd for Governmcflt 

heentered 	with reference to the d.ifferen 
service

date later 
i '  

11 
• . 	 • 	 • 	 , at the time 	service 

• 	 claimedby•rurn as the cOrrect date. Ifhe would not 1ia'e becnso ;; e1igtle, 

• 	 • 	

it should be exarninediwhethcr the date actually accepted then was giyen .. 	IL 

- 

by him bonafide and did not give him some advantage in secuing adims- 
•• 	• 
;: 

: • 	 • • 	
sion into service at that time, and the change jroposed later on is for 

bonafide Icasoñs and not merely to gain somefresh advantage. 
j:. 	• 	

•: 

-- 	 • 	

I ; 	 So far as the officprs belonging to the Central Secretariat . Service are 

- 	 concerned, the Ministry of Home Affairs should be regarded as the 
alteration 

	

- • 	

fo "Administrative 

	

f 	I 	 Ministry for this purpose, and all rcqucsts 
• 	 in the date of birth froth such officers should be referred to this Minitry. 

• 	 M.H., O.M;No. 55/3/54-Ests., dated the 51h Junc, 1954.) 
Thc C. te onwhi?ha Government servant attains the age of 	fty- 

4 

uglit 	ear 	or sixty ye-irs, as the 	ast may be, shall be det.rnmned with 
at the rcLrence 	the date of bit Ui declated by the Government sevant 

time 	 &nd accepted by the ap'propriatc authoity on pro- of appointment 
duction; as far'as posible, of confirmatory documentary evidence Such 
as High Sool or. Higher Secondary or Secondary School Certificate or 

9-JI'.: 
extracts fr;'.Tn  Birth Rdgister. TJic date of birth so declared by the GoVrfl-
ment serv 	- t. and accdptcd by thà approprJate authority shalInot be 	ub- 

ject to ai 	altcrationj except as spccilid in this note.. An altcratOfl of ' 

date of bli 	of aGoverninent servatit can be made, with the sneLiOn pf a 
Mmmstm y . 	 Departmnt of the Ctnt i ml Go ci nmcnt, or the Comptmolki 

-PiM and Audi 	r Gencral in regird to persons serving in the 1mdman Audit 
and Accor.tts Department, or an adniinistra(or of a Union Ter'ritory under 

I 	which the '.çvernmerit servant is serving, 
I 	• 	 I 

() 	m. request in this regard is made within five ye'trs of his entry 

7 	into Government service, 
(b) it Is clearl' established that a genuine bona fide mistake had 

m 
c 	

ocurrcd &nd 
0 	(c) the date of 1birth so altered would not make him 

I 
ineligible to 

jj 1 	appear inlany school or University or Union Public Service- 

iL 
Coinniissmii 

ii 	entry into 
cxminatioml in which he lid ippercd, 

Government set vice on the date on wiuch 
or1  for 

he hi st 

j 	'i 	,.. 	 appeared at such cxarnj.n'itiori or on th 	du1 	m which he 
entered Gbvcrnment set vice 

t4 r 	[-NoteS below F.R.6 as amended by D.P. & A.1., NotifIcation No. 19017/7/79- • 

jEsts., dated the 30th November, 1979.1 

/' 	 • -• 

- 	 . 	
- • . 

.4j, .,. I. 	 •. 

I-- ' - 	 .. • 	 • . • 	 • 	 - 	 . •---------. - 

.1 

• 	 • 
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CENTRAL AD!i IN IsTRAT IVE TR I B (Jt'UW, GUlAH)V1 J L3ENCII - 

Oriyin1 App1iCcitJOfl NO. 26 of 1995. 

Date of dder This the 	Day of June,2000. 

The Hon 'ble Mr D.0 .Verma, Judicial Member. 

c1hri Kant! Kurnar Sen Gupta 
at present working as Sub-Divisional Engineer, 
Udharbond, 5ilchr under Telecom District Engineer. 

silchar. Applicant. 

By Advocate Shri: B.K.Sharina. S.Sarffla. 

- Versusi 	 - 

The Union of.iridia 
represented by the secretary to the Govt. of India. 
Ministry of TelecomlflUnications. 

New Delhi. 	 - 

The Director Ceneral, 
Te1ecOIflFflUfliCa,10nS. New Delhi. 

3 • The Chief General flanager(Telecomfl). 

• 	
Assarn circle,UlUbari, GUWahati7 	. . 	ReSpOfldefltS 

.Xdvocate 	r.i B.C.Pat1ak.A1 

J. • 	••• 

D.C.VER14A,JU0I 	MEMBER. 	
0 - 

By this O.A. the applicant has prayed for correction 

of date of his birth from 1.3.1937 to 28.2.1941. AS this 

case has a jttiecheqUeroed historY,brief facts is required 

to be given. 

The present O.A. was initially dismissed vide order 

dated 15 .3 .1996.. The applicant fi11Rev1ew Application 

which was registered as 13/98. The Review 	
was  

allowed vide order dited5.4.200 ConseqUentlY the O.A. 

has again come up for hearing before this Bench. 

AdmittedlY, the date of birth of the applicant in 
2.  

he service record is 1 .3 .1937 This date of birth was 

recorded on the basIs of the latricUlatbofl Certificate. 

/ 	 - 	
• cont2 



t SO 

apPflU that the Gauhati UniversitY took decision 

for 	

ajplicatbon for correcti0fl of a9 entered 

	

in the Matriculation Certificate and accord19 
	

a otiCC 

Registrar. Gauhati 
dated 14.8.1969 was issued by the  

for1flati0fl the applican 
UniVerSitY On receipt of said 

lfr 

applied for correction of date of birth in his hllatriCulatbon 

Certificate and filed the required dccUI 
	

he GaUhati 

University corrected the age of the applicant In the Matri-

culation ce
rtificate as 14 years 1 day as on 1;.3.1955 instead 

• 	of 18 yearS 1 day as on 1.3.195 
	

fiter the crreCtj0fl was 

• 	made by the Re

y in 	
7 ebrarY 191 

iSttar, GaUhati universit 

the apPi10a1 applied to the departmt 
	authority for 

correCtI 	
the date of birth j the Service ook. The said 

applicatiOn 	
sent on 26.6.1972. The deptnt vide its 

letter dated 4.6.1975 (copy AnneXUre 3 to the c.A) called 

	

the appliCdllt to intimate the cirCUI(5t 
	which 

Asd on the way of the applicant in making rerentatbon 
an earlier date for correction of date of birth in the 

seriCe record. On 13.6.195 (AnneXUre4) te a)pli 7  

replied to the same. i.hereafter there waS no correSP0 

for several years 	
per theaPPuicant he sent represe 

tatiofl in 1983. 1985 and 198 with no replY suoequentlY, 

ret ntatb0  
on 11.1 .i99 the applit sent a rep  

BY AflflexU9 letter be reSPon 	
t.S reject 	

the applicant 

b n 
d. .0sequefltlY te present O.A.has 

claim as time barre 
h  

thiS order 
filed to chalieflUe 	

. 

The submiSsjOfl 
o learned coUFt5 	for the appl10a1 

3. 
is that nneXUre9 waS not decided by th respondt5 n 

merit and consequently the respondents be directed to decide 

applimt 
5  case 

 o merit. The second 
ground is that the 

C aUS( 

of action arOSe to the api) lic ant ,hen the 
iitpUY1t( 

• 	
conta. .3 



order dated 	30.1.1995 	(Annexure-9 to the O.A) was comniuni- 

cated to the applicant. 	 : 

Learned counsel for the respondents has, on the other 

hand, submitted that the present O.A. is highly battd by,  

lImitation.'Secóndly, the correction ofdate of birthrnade 

by the Gauhati University in the Matriculation CertIficate 

is not binding on the respondents. Thirdly, that the 

applicant entered in service in the year 1960 and' the date 

of birthrecorded in the Service Book is 1.3.1937 whIch 

cannot be changed by a subsequent change of date of birth 

in the Matriculation Certiflcate,11 years after entry in 

the service. 

Heard learned counsel for the parties at sOme length. 

It is admitted in para 4.3 of the O.A. that at the time of 

entry in the service, the date of birth of the applicant 

was recorded as 1.3.1937 in the Service Book on the basis. 

dge recorded In the Matriculation Certificate. Once a 

dë of birth has been recorded in the service Book and 

'to cepted 	by the employee that cannot be changed due 

s(bsequent change of date of birth in his School Certificate 

In the case of Union of India vs. C .Rarna Swamy and others, 

1997 S.C.0 (L&Sj 1158, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had hèld 
judIcial 1  

that on the basis of adecree ccrrectioti of oate of birth 

in Secondary Scticol Leaving Certificate did riot entitle 

the employee to corresponding correction In officIl 

records because such correction was not permitted by the 

rules. In the ca;e before this Bend1 as has been stated 

above, admIttediy. the recorded date of birth of the 

applicant in the service 'book is 1.3.1.937. After a decade 

the Registrar. Gauhati University changed the date of bitth 

in the HatricUltiOfl Certificate of the applicant. Said 	 r 

ccnt:.d.. .4 

• 	 . 	 • 	 '- 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 ' 	 . 	 . -- 	 . 	 .-' 	 ' 	 • 	 - 	 1 4- 



4 	- ( 

change of date of birth made by the Registrar. Gauhati 

University is not binding on the departmentj  unlesS there 

is a clerical mistake in the date of birth recorded in 
7 

the Service Book and accepted by the employee cnsequertlY 

in my view the applicant's case has no merit. 

6. 	From Annexure-3 dated 4.6.1975 it appears that the 

applicant had made his first representation for correction 

of date of birth on 26.6.1972. But after sending reply 

dated 13.6.1975 the applicant kept quite till 1983. Thus 
5 for about eight years f °  

the respondents had not taken any actionLCaUse of action 

arose to the applicant in the year 1972. The applicant then, 

did not agitate the matter, further and kept quite for 

about 8 years. The applicant thereafter sent representations 

in 1983. 1985 and then 1988. Again the applicant kept quite 

1•  for about 7 years and sent .a representation on 11.1.1995• 

In t-ie repreentatiOfl dated 11.1.1995 the applicant did not 

inakny mention about his earlier representations made 

• 

	

	
p1to 1983. This representation dated 11.1.1995 was 

rejctd by the respondents by the impugned order dated 

• 

	

	 30.1.1995, as time barred. The submission of the learned 

counsel for the applicant that the respondents be directed 

to decide the representation on merit cannot be accepted 

at this belated stage. The applicant 16sli his right as he 

did not agitate the matter in the year 1975 and kept quite 

for several years. Sending of repreSefltatioItS one after 

another would not give rise a new cause of action to the 

applicant. The Central Administrative Tribunal came into 

existence after the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 was 

notified on 1.11.1985. As per Section 21(2) of the AdtnifliS-

trative Tribunals Act this Tribunal has no jurisdiction 

to entertalfl an application in respect of a cause of action 

cont /N ~ 	
d • . 
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' i; 'J,/r 

which arose to an employee 3 years prior to theAdmAistra-

tive Tribunals Act caine into force. As the causeof aötion 

had arisen to the applicant in the yar 1972, i.e. 3 years 

prior to Administrative Tribunals Act came into force, for 

such a cause of action this Tribunal cannot entertai.n the 

application'.. Hon'ble 7 Judges Bench of the Apex Court In 

the case of S-S'.Rathore vs State of ti.p. (1989) 4 SCC 582 

realise'the apathy of the Government department and 

observed 

"Redressal of grievances in the 'hands of 
the departmental authorities take an 
unduly long time. This is so on account 
of.the fact that no attention is ordinarily 

- 	 btowed over these matters and they are 
not considered to be governiwmtai business 
of, substance. This approach has to he 
deprecat.ed and authorities on whom power 
is vested to dispose of appeals and 
revisions under the Service Rules must 
dispose of such matters as expediously 
as possible. Crdinarily, a period of 
three to six months' should be the outer 

/ 

	

	 limit • That would discipline the 'system 
and keep the public servant away from a 

• 	protracted period of litigatIon" 

The, above observation of the Apex Court is equally applica- 
(probablyc 

ble to the present case. The legislature wasLalso aware 

and' conoequently it was provided in :.ectlon 21 of the 

AdministratiVeTribUflalS Act that if an appeal or represeri-

tatlon is not decided within a period of 6 months, the 

aggrieved party inay approach within 1 year after expiry 

of the said period of 6 months. Thu aggrieved person cannot 
"0. 

be left without Lhe remedy fur decades to coiiie and corise-

quently,even if the representation is not decided the 

aggrieved person has a remedy to aproich the Tribuna).-

within the perid prescribed under SectIon 21. ThIs however, 

does not mean that an aggrieved person can extend the period 

of limitation by making representations after representation 

't!iat would ritake the limitation provision provided in Section 

(- 

coritd-. . - 6 
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21 as redundant. It is with this view that I-lOfl 'ble ApL:x 

Court in 
the case of s.s.TathOre (supra) while discussing 

SectiOn 20 and 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act held 

that six months' period from the date of prferriflg of an 

appeal or making of a representation shall 
be taken to be 

the date when cause of action shall be taken to have 
~ irst 

arisen and observed 

\ile, therefore, make it clear that thiS 
principle may not be applicable when th 
remedy availed of has not been provided 
by law. Repeated unsuccessful represen 
tation not provided by law are not 
qoverned by this principled" 

view 

counsel 

arties. 

7 • In view of the observations made above in my 

there  is  no 	men 	ii - Lh' submiSsiOfl5  of the 	le a ned 

for the app lie ant and the suue c atinOt be accepted 

0 	 ccordinglY the O.A- Is dismissed. Costs on 

iY( 	i 
sd/rEr'l6Efl(i) 
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k .i. 

Name of the rncmbcrs 	Da c of Birth 

of Family 

1, 

2. 

4. 

•1 

c 

 

 
It 

7 
1 hereby undertake to keep the above particulars up-to-date by noty ng to  the A djt. - 

Office f Head o Offiec any addition o alteration. 	 (i 	 . 

e of the Government Servant 

;natiot, 

of birth i  

of appointment. 

It& of the nseaibers of my family 

:- 

• cL  

is 	
H 

<) .....................— ..(.............................. 

(3) 

JC7 

- 

R dat ionhiJ) 	initial of the 	Rem rks 
with tha officer. 	Hendof 6ffiec  

(4)  

I 	I 

9 

.11 ,.. 

/ 

	 C1 7 
r 

FORM •' 
(See rule 54 ( 12) 

)ETALS OF FAMILY 

Piacc 
 

	

I ' 	 Sig, a"trc of Go 'efl,uen Sri' nt. 
Dated (hc 	 . 

FamiJy for this l)tPOSC  

(a) Wife, in the case of a maL Govertitnent Servant. 

(h) husband, in the case of a 
reTale  Government Servant 

(c) Sons below eighteen ycar . (ge and unmarried douhters belaw twcnt- ac carsl of 

	

tctiitnnr 	dnn1,t.-. 	 tr_ 
I 	 Zi: iy uci u C IeIIreIIlejll. 	 . 	 c – .Jç 

ç; 	-I -- 

ASi 	
)iCt0t 

ioie — 	ic and 1ittut slioll mci 	ttveiy Judiel -nily separated wH'e ttt husbnd. 	
; 11 	

.' 

i4idP 
,tceom u 



FORM 
(SOe!WQ54(fl) 	

th NXQ.  r1 
DETAILS OF FAMILY 

Name rOf the Government Servant 	- 

Designation.   

Date of birth  

Date of appointment, 
 

Details of the members of my family as on 	 ---' 

Si No 	
Name of the members 	Date of Birth 	Relationship 	Initial of the 	'Remarks 

of Family 	 with the officer, 	Head of office 	' 	$ 

- 	
I 	

I 	
••j. 	

( 

(1) 	 (2) 	 (3) 	 (5's 	 (5) 	 ( 6  ) 

2. 

i7'vt 1 + 	 1 '  

	

,1L-r3 	 / 

- 

Ihereby undertake to keep the above particulars up-to-date by 	tify 	to 	- udit 

Officer / Head of Office any addition or alteration 
 

1Place 	 I 
LDated the 

 

Family for this purpose means. 	
- 

	

* 	

' 

r 	(a) Wife, in the case of a male Government Servant 	 - 

husband, in the case of a female Government Servant, 	
' 

Sons below eighteen years of age and unmarried doughtels below twenty-One yas of ages, 

including such son or daughter adopted legally before retIrme%t 	 / 

Note 
:—Wife and husband shall include respectively judicially separatec wife and husband. 

. 	

., 

I 

- 

r 	Reeta Binding Works/Dibrugurh. 1 

/1 



BEFORE THE 	 TRIBUNAL 

	

GU9.HATI NC 	GUWAHATI 
rich 

	

Ouw h'i 	e 

O.A. No. 152 of 2000 

Sri L.D.Baniya 

-versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF : 

Rejoinder submitted by the Applicant. 

The applicant Most humbly and Respectfully state 

as follows :- 

1. 	That your applicant categorically denies the state- 

ments made in paragraph 4,5,6 and 9 of the written statement 

and further begs to state that the applicant has approached 

this Hon 'ble Tribunal against the impugned order dated 

14.3.2000 issued by the Respondent No.5 rejecting the 

prayer of the applicant recording the correct date of 

birth in the Service Book of the applicant as such applica-

tion is well within the time limit as prescribed under 

6ectjon 21 of the Administrative Tribina1s Act 1985, as 

such objection raised by the Respondents on the ground of 

limitation is not sustainable in the eye of law. It is 

further stated that the Instant case of the applicant is 

not a case of alteration of date of birth but a case for 

correction of bonafide clerical mistake while recording 

the same in the Service Book of the applicant, as such the 

law of limitation is not applicable in the instant case of 

the applicant. The Respondent is at liberty to make any 

Contd.... 
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any enquiry to ascertain the correctness of the claim of 

the applicant. it is further submitted the.t the applicant 

also submitted his certificate before the authority in 

terms of the authorities letter dated 21.2.1998, however, 

the claim of the applicant is rejected only on the ground 

that the case is time barred but no doubt is expressed 

regarding correctness of the date of birth as claimed by 

the applicant On the basis of his Matriculation Certificate. 

T
herefore impugned order is liable to be set aside and 

quashed on that score alone. 

2. 	
That your applicant denies the correctness the 

statements made in paragraph 11, 1 2 ,13,15,16 and 18 of the 

written statement and further begs to state that it Is a 

simple case of bonafjde clerical mIstake as such the 

contention of the respondents is not tenable in the eye 

of law, the rule quoted by the Respondents in ±nnexureL 

of the written statemet rather supports the case of the 

applicant wherein it is categorically stated that the 

clerical error can be rectified even Without any prevjeG 

order of the department as such the Hon'bie Tribunal be 

pleased to direct the Respondents to make necessary 

correction in the Service Book by recording 1.7.1941 as 

correct date of birth of the applicant. it Is further stated 

that the case relied by the respondents is not applicable 
in 

the instant case there is a bonafide mistake in recording 

the date of birth of the applicant in his Service Book, 

whereas decision in O.A. 26/95 relating to alteration of 

date of birth of Sri Kanti Kumar Sengupta, whereas the case 

of the applicant Is quarey covered by the judgement and 

Order dated 19.8.98 passed in O.A. 
16/96 (S.N.GMomin Vs. 

Contd. 
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Union of India & Ors. passed by the Division Bench of the 

Hon'ble Tribunali The facts and circumstances of O,A.16/96 

is similar to the case of the present applicant as such the 

Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to allow the application direc- 

• 	 ting the Respondents to correct entry of dee of birth of 

the applicant in his Service Book by redording 1.7.1941 as 

correct date of birth and allow the a.plicant to continue 

in service till completion of sixty years of age according 

to his correct/actual date of birth i.e. 1.7.1941. 

Copy of the judgement and order dated 19.8.98 is 

annexed as Annexure-6. 

In the facts and circumstanced stated above, the 

application is deserves to be allowed with costs. 

) 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri Lakshyadhar Bania, son of late B.C.Bania, 

working as Senior Section 6upervisor, aged about 56 

years, in the office of the General Manager, Telecom, 

Kamrup Telecom District, Guwahati,  do hereby solemnly 

affiram and declare that the statements made in 

paragraphs,t 1 to 3 are true to my knowledge and I have 

not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 7th day of 

November, 2000. 

Signature 



	

4NNEXUE 	- 

CENiJIAL iDI'1J .JJ/jj VJ I. 	HUNhI. 
GU:AHATI UcH 

OxiginJ Appl.icat-j o  'ji No. 16 of 196 	
0 Dt e of thcisjon 	This the 19th day of August, 199e. 

HON 'I3LE MR JUSTiCE D. N. 13ARUA .  H i V] CE-CHJ r1iAN. 
HON IILE si flu G • L 	Nt;, 	DiN 	J'iJ9 IV E iuII3J<. 
Shri Shic, Nath G. iIQInji-j 
Son of lute dinjano R.Nurak, 
resident of Viilagc_Burbu}u 	 S 

P.O. Mandakatu 
P. 5. 
Dist. K8I1rup 

13y 	vo 	Mr. . Chanda. 

v er s us 

thlrOUQII 	Muaor 	
: 

N 	R a 1 a , .1 	••. 	 uofl 
Guwaht78]O1 1  

The General flanaoer(p) 
N..Railwy, 

0 	Maligeon, 
• 	 G w : 0 hutl -781011 

3. 	
Chief Persoei Officer, 	

• 
N 
Maliaaoii, 

1 

l)oputy Chi, e f 1 )z)ne) 
N.J 1 il.l...ay, 
Mullgaon, 

0 	 ...• Respondents 
By Advoca'te 	B.IK.SIrIIa 

0 R I) S R 

•jjAtLUAH.y.:(V.C) 

•:In this upplicutlon the apj U.Cbflt has cha11flQed 

the entry of his date of birth in his Scrvjcé Book 
and

1.  

pry. for 	direction to th€ resJo cnt to treat thc 
1 5 'mte of birth as 1.6.1936 in 

plCC of .8 1937. 

S 	 • 	 -•._  

[ hlva no  

Ii 



According to the applicant the date of birth 	\ 
in the Service Book was written by some other person .ana 

he put, his signature and the thumb impressioIjThesejce 

H 	. 	 record was renewed in the year 1995 and he put his signa- 

ture and thumb iinpressjo. The facts for the Puose of 

disposal of the present application are 

Od 31.5.1962 the applicant wns appointed Junior 

Clerk. Before joining in service he submitted an applica-

tion for selection to the post of Junior Clerk in the 

N.F.ai1way. In his CppUcation he mentioxed that his 

date of birth as 1.6.1938 as per his Metricu1ajon 

Certificate. Ater his appointment to the post of 'Junior 

Clerk, a few years later the service particulars were 

entered inc1udjg date of birth. All these entries were 

made by some other person, the applicant put only his 

signature. In that service records in column No.6 the 
/ 	 date of birth of the appljct was showh as 1.81937 r- 	t 

nstead of  
-r 	 1.8.1938. When the Service Book was updated 

fn 
t 

1995 same particulars were also entered by some Other 

Person and the applicant put thumb Impression and' signa-

ture. The applicant in his present applicatloh.hasl.stated 

that these entries so fur the date of birth is concered, 

namely In his service book was wrong •  In fact it was written 
by soi'iubo1y 01"cJ 110  was not very mindful at the time of 

puttino his sIgnatjre. This mistake was notdet'ected 

during h is long period 01. SerViCe On 26.G5 the Dy 4  c.s. 
issued a,, letter that his date of birth had been recorded 

as 1.2.37 and 1.8.38 in different records and the applicant .  
was ordeed to submit his valid documejits In origjj •  On 
the samel'da y 

 the applicant submitted his releant documents 

in origil including Matriculation Certificate to the 

CothpCtCt authority and also stated that he was borne 
In 
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"J 

( 

y) 
Auaust 1938 and not in J. 937. 	app] i cant states that 

4- 

at the tinic of flU nq of th 'applica Lion for entry into 

service in a pxescrjjcj form he also encJ.oed the Mat."j-

Culation Certificatc end Caste Certifjc3Le 1-fo\-,'Cvcr, the 

authority did not accept the date of birth. as per the 

Matriculation Certi. fica re and pa:: sed the order dated 

31 .. 95 that the applicant was to retire from service 

on 01.8.. 95. Hence the present applicatjo. 

	

3 • 	In the present aPI:)licatiOn the applicant has 

chai1enqd the impugned oider Annexure-8 dated 31.8. 95. 

The respondents have entcred apj'cara nce and hee filed 

\'titten tEteInent. 

	

4 • 	We have heard Mr. I-i.Chatäa, leornecj coun;el 

On bhe if of thE ap licant and :r.  

Jailway counsel appearinci on behalf of the 

SPonder)t s. 

	

, 5. 	
Mr. Chonda sub;!,jtS that it is true, the servjc€ 

book 	that the date of birth or t1i app'li cant is 
1.2.1937. 

Mr. Chsnda further SLbm ts that as per his 

Matriculation Certificate his dete.oj birth is 1.8.193E 

and not i.C. 1937. This Matrjcujatjoii Certificate was 

erjcioed alon.,j th his a1.J:li.catjc.i dur i 	entry into 
service and after 've-rification of the same by the Railway 

the same was retund to the appuicant Hr. 

Chanda fur)iej - 
 Submits that. in th seni or ity list prepared 

by the rejoflderitc hi dt o birth was shown as 31.8. 1 93 V. 
f 1.E.193 •  Mr. U.K.Shajjrm rEsists thE claim of 

the i'pli ant on thc ground that his Service Oook sho; 
his date of birth is 1. .1937 and; th 8 I ,'Plicant put his 

siqnature s a token of acccjjtance and this 
was also 

confirmed hy the appi i.carit wh€ n ree,< 
II) 1995 by JWL U.nu 

his Slant'ure and thumb 
i.JiIJres,01 

thereon. 41r. Shai - na 
further 

.sbmjts that while the pplicont hirnseli havi 
nn 
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confirmed it by putting sign€ure the question oniist$ke\ 5 
doesnot arise et.all and the same c3nnot be rectified 

atthefag end of his:.ervice. 'In reply, Mr. Chandasubmits 

that the date of birth l.e.1937 instead of 1.8.1938'was .. N 
inadvertently entered and the same was not known to the 	; j I 
applicant before 26.6.1995. itctlon of the respondents 

clearly indictes that the reFpondrIts also were flot %:are 

of the actual dntc of birth other:ise accordin, to, Mr.. 

Chanda applicant ought to have been retired from,tservce 

on 1.8.1995It8e1f but he was ailowd. to coritinue,some 
44 

more time. M.r.Chanda has eirirhas1zecJ in his eruments that 

in the Service Bock date of birth was entered after 

years of joining i.e. sometime in 1965. Simi 	niitoke 
.. 

was also corjttd in the subsequent date when itas . .- N• 
f 

updated in the year 1995. Accordno to Mr. Chanda the 
L 

entries were nade by some other person tother than the 	R. 

pplicant eno the applicant only put his signature and 

iiumb impression. Mr. Sharina also admits tht from the 
l•' 	tk 	•. 	 ' 

\ 	 */ecords it is seen that Sc' far as the entry of dtc. of 

/ birth is conccrncd this was entexed by person other than the 

applicant. The Original Matriculation Certifi,c,tchas 

been produced before us.' We have perused the sant and 

from the Original Matriculation Certificate as well as 

Admit'Card it clearly shows hat the applicdnt was born 

on 1..193C and not on 1.e.1937. Besides his Matriculation L 
Certificate the applicant had sub:iiiLtd a n,a)pajcjt1o,, 

fort entry into service where he had shown has datE of 

birth as 1.8.1938 andnot 1.e.1937. Records. htve 'álsont 

been produced before us. We h3ve perued;the records 

We find that the CLJPl Ccflt s otc of birth is clea ly 
writte as 

1.8-1938 in the application. There '1d cler 

H 
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flC'fltj 033 	th Ei t . 	Pil L 1- i C ki I a L i on 	C:rtjfj ,te was also enclosed 
a1oowj,t1 	ajp].icat ion and 	Qain produced the same on demand 7/  
Of 	autl ior ij y.  

• 	 j 	r 	r 

y1ri 	II 

6. 	It is en established laW.that change of date of 

birth cannot be claimed at a. belated stge but 
. I. When there 

M 	- 
is 	gj3 	 ,vai.lbiE 	tIit 	court 	shou1d 	ot hesititc  I 

to 	th 	
date of birth on the basisof genuine 

••1 
respect of date of birth 

n0rmallyhe 
•. 

Oil Cert1fjct 	,Should be 	accepted. In this 
CODflc-CtIOn 1. 	C16nd 	

haE. drawn..oir at tefltion to a decjsj0 
OS 	th 	Ap.>:Cu1 	in thc; 	of COmmj.ssjofler of Police. 

ocrhav and Anoth 	Vs. }3hac::erj 	V. 	Lahan, reported in 
9 	(i) SCC 249 '-here th 	Ap>: Coert held thus: 

• 	"The: resi.:on(j)t 	adInitted' 	filed 	his Sedondary chool Leaving Certjfjc, 
t the time Of entry service On the basj 

birth 	 oL which his date of wa 	
£LflCctCd in the service register as 12 .11.1946. 	Th& resl..oJdejTh ought to have pXoduced the reliable mterjai 	to show that the date Of birth mentioned in the 	choo1 

•' 
Leaving Certj irJco 	 fjcate - w 	rr ct 	No such material wa 	produced hii. 	

The extract from the birth register prodced 
by 

him along 1/1th lus lepresentation being 
incon-s1t(rt 	th thc School Leaving Certificate by producec him e-riiez, 	h& ou:ht to have proved to the satisfaction \r; 

of the COmPetent authority that he was :j vn a 	name 	h 	i cr 	Soon after his birth and that his nae w.z . ntrecj 	in the  the tiu 	of 	 birth register. at- rc•cjt r  
. nis birth. Ordinarily,  a child I no uiven a namE before birth and in the entry in the birth. register only sex, viz., 

male or feimJ. would be fflcntjoned After naming C 1 cJiIny th 	fl in 	1 	0.1 V.n 	

: /tdii t. t.edl, th;  
pr 	 Lchc,o) Leaving Certjfjcatc W85o, uc 'by the 

 nd the entry in the 
respon

n  3 
	a S(:rvj ce-bk was-. w€ o the basi of the date of h 'IC: tionc-1 thei Ci n. As h failed to 

birt 
	show that the Said enti 	

du to want of care on the 
part of: some Otlj 1;el son or that it was an obvious 
c1eric1 error," 

}r(:r,, th!, it 	cl 	
that date o birth shown in the 

Schoo) Leavi n Certi fi ca slould be accepted as an 

athnt ic docemrit In the 1fl'tnt aplicatjon the 

• - 'COfltd.. 

I 



Matriculation certificate produced, by the applicant 

shows dGte of birth is clearly written as 1.8.1938 

and from the facts and circumstances of the case the 

date of birth shall be 

entered In the service 

From his Matriculation 

clear that he was born 

and we are Inclined to 

as 1.8.1938 which Is edvertantly 

book of the. appl±q ant: .s. 

certificate and admit card it Is 

on 1.8.1938 end not on 1.8.1937 

accept the submiss'i .on of Mr. Chanda, 
and hold that the applicant was born on 1.8.1938 and his 

date of'superannuation 31.7;1996 but the applicant was. 

allowec3to work upto 31.8.95. Therefore we direct the 

respondents to pay his clues accordingly and he shall be 

allowed to draw' consequentiaj service benefits Including 

Pensionry benefIts. Accordingly we allow the application 
and set aside Anexu-e order dated 31.8,95, 

ConsIdeing the facts and circumstances of the 

case, however, we make no order as to costs. 
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